## Sixty-second Legislative Assembly of North Dakota In Special Session Commencing Monday, November 7, 2011

SENATE BILL NO. 2370 (Senators Laffen, Schaible, O'Connell) (Representatives Anderson, Dahl, Kreun) (Approved by the Delayed Bills Committee)

AN ACT relating to adoption of a nickname and logo for the university of North Dakota athletic teams; to repeal section 15-10-46 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to the university of North Dakota fighting Sioux nickname and logo; and to provide an effective date.

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

**SECTION 1. UNIVERSITY OF NORTH DAKOTA ATHLETIC NICKNAME AND LOGO.** Neither the state board of higher education nor the university of North Dakota may adopt or implement an athletic nickname or corresponding logo before January 1, 2015.

**SECTION 2. REPEAL.** Section 15-10-46 of the North Dakota Century Code is repealed.

**SECTION 3. EFFECTIVE DATE.** This Act becomes effective on December 1, 2011.

## S. B. NO. 2370 - PAGE 2

	Preside	President of the Senate		Speaker of the House	
	Secreta	ary of the Senate	Chie	Chief Clerk of the House	
This certifies to North Dakota a	hat the within b and is known on	oill originated in the the records of that	e Senate of the Sixty- t body as Senate Bill No	second Legislative Assembly o o. 2370.	
Senate Vote:	Yeas 39	Nays 7	Absent 1		
House Vote:	Yeas 63	Nays 31	Absent 0		
			Secr	retary of the Senate	
Received by the Governor atM. on				, 2011.	
Approved at	M. on _			, 2011.	
			Gove	ernor	
Filed in this offi	ice this	day of		, 2011,	
	clock	-			
			Secr	retary of State	